AN ORDINANCE calling an election to submit to the qualified electors of the City of Wathena, Kansas, the question of the sale to The Kansas Power and Light Company of certain electrical property belonging to the City, directing the Mayor to give and publish notice of such election, and designating the time and place thereof.

WHEREAS, The Kansas Power and Light Company has submitted to the Governing Body of said City its proposition in writing to purchase a certain transmission line between the Cities of Wathena and Elwood, Kansas, together with certain electrical equipment used in connection therewith, belonging to said City, for and at a price and consideration of \$3500.00, which proposition is in the form of a proposed ordinances,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

Section 1. That a special election should be and is hereby called for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of said City the question of selling to The Kansas Power and Light Company a certain transmission line between the Cities of Wathena and Elwood, Kansas, together with certain electrical equipment used in connection therewith, belonging to said City, on terms set forth in said written proposition so submitted by The Kansas Power and Light Company, such election shall be held on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1953, <u>at the City Hall</u> in said City, and the polls shall be open at 8:00 o'clock A.M. and remain open until 6:00 o'clock P.M. of said ay, at which hous said polls shall be closed and the returns of said election shall be made to the Governing Body of said City of Wathena, Kansas.

Sec. 2. That Mayor of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is hereby directed to give notice and proclamation of such election by publishing a notice thereof once each week for three consecutive weeks in the <u>Wathena Times</u>, the official city paper of said City, such first publication to be not less than twenty-one days preceding the date of such election, and such notice shall state the purpose of the election, the sale price, terms, name of purchaser, the date of the election and the place of voting. The said notice of election shall include the written proposition in the form of a proposed ordinance of The Kansas Power and Light Company to purchase said property.

Sec. 3. The Kansas Power and Light Company shall bear and pay to the City the legal expense of calling and holding such election and the making of returns thereof to the Governing Body of said City.

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication once in the Wathena Times, the official city paper of said City.

Passed and approved this 3rd day of March, 1953.

Mayor.

ATTEST: